FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
NOTICE OF VARIATION OF TARIFFS, OPERATIONAL TIMES AND PARKING PERMIT CHARGES

Off-Street Parking Places

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Flintshire County Council in exercise of its powers under Section 35C of the Road Traffic
Regulation Act 1984, Regulation 25 of the Local Authorities Traffic Order (Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations
1996 and of all other enabling powers is to vary the tariffs, operational times and charges of off-street parking permits in the
car parks listed in the Schedule to this Notice.

This variation in tariffs, operational times and parking permit charges will come in to force on 15t October 2023

SCHEDULE OF PARKING PLACES AND CHARGES

This Notice will vary the tariffs, operational times and parking permit charges detailed in Schedule 2A to THE FLINTSHIRE
COUNTY COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES - BUCKLEY) (ADMENDMENT NO. 2) ORDER 2022

CAR PARK CHARGABLE HOURS \ NEW CHARGABLE HOURS
Bistre Avenue, Buckley 8:00 T 17:00 8:00 17 15:00

Brunswick Road, Buckley | 9:00 T 17:00 9:00 T 15:00

Car Park B

Precinct Way, Buckley 8:00 7T 17:00 8:00 T 15:00

Black Horse, Buckley 8:007117:00 8:00 71 15:00

Argoed Road, Buckley 8:00 T 17:00 8:00 1 15:00




CAR PARK CURRENT TARIFEFS NEW TARIFES
Bistre Avenue, Buckley 30p for up to 1 hours
50p for up to 2 hours



Argoed Road, Buckley

Resident Permit £25 per
annum

Annual Permit £300 per
annum

Staff Permit £48 per
annum

Resident Permit £30 per
annum

Annual Permit £340 per
annum

Staff Permit £48 per
annum

CAR PARK

MAXIMUM PERIOD FOR

WHICH VEHICLES MAY

NEW MAXIMUM PERIOD
FOR WHICH VEHICLES

Brunswick Road, Buckley
Car Park B

STAY

2 hours no return within 1
hour

MAY STAY
2.5 hours no return within
1 hour

Black Horse, Buckley

2 hours no return within 1
hour

2.5 hours no return within
1 hour

This Notice will vary the tariffs, operational times and parking permit charges detailed in Schedule 2A to THE FLINTSHIRE
COUNTY COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES — CONNAH’S QUAY) (ADMENDMENT NO. 1) ORDER 2022

CAR PARK CHARGABLE HOURS \ NEW CHARGABLE HOURS
Maude Street, 8:00 T 17:00 8:00 T 15:00

Connahis Quay

High Street, 8:007T 17:00 8:00 T 15:00

Connahis Quay







This Notice will vary the tariffs, operational times and parking permit charges detailed in Schedule 2A to THE FLINTSHIRE
COUNTY COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES - FLINT) (ADMENDMENT NO. 1) ORDER 2022

Allt Goch, Flint 8:007117:00 8:00 1 15:00
Bolingbroke Heights, Flint | 8:00 T 17:00 8:00 1 15:00
Feather Street, Flint 8:007117:00 8:00 1 15:00
Pavilion Leisure Centre, 8:00 71 17:00 8:00 1 15:00
Flint

Railway Station, Flint 8:00 71 17:00 24 Hr period
(Large)

Richard Heights, Flint 8:007117:00 8:00 1 15:00
Swan Street, Flint 8:007117:00 8:00 1 15:00

CAR PARK |



Swan Street, Flint

30p for up to 1 hours
50p for up to 2 hours

£1.50 for up to 9 hours

50p for up to 1.5 hours
70p for up to 2.5 hours
£1.70 for up to 7 hours

CAR PARK

Allt Goch, Flint

CURRENT PERMIT
CHARGES

Resident Permit £25 per
annum

Annual Permit £48 per
annum

Staff Permit £48 per

annum

NEW PERMIT
CHARGES

Resident Permit £30 per
annum

Annual Permit £48 per
annum

Staff Permit £48 per
annum

Bolingbroke Heights, Flint

Resident Permit £25 per
annum

Annual Permit £300 per
annum

Staff Permit £48 per
annum

Resident Permit £30 per
annum

Annual Permit £340 per
annum

Staff Permit £48 per
annum

Pavilion Leisure Centre,
Flint

Resident Permit £25 per
annum

Annual Permit £300 per
annum

Staff Permit £48 per
annum

Resident Permit £30 per
annum

Annual Permit £340 per
annum

Staff Permit £48 per
annum

Railway Station, Flint
(Large)

Resident Permit £25 per
annum
Annual Permit £400 per
annum

Resident Permit £30 per
annum
Annual Permit £440 per
annum




Richard Heights, Flint

Swan Street, Flint

Resident Permit £25 per
annum

Annual Permit £300 per
annum

Staff Permit £48 per
annum

Resident Permit £25 per
annum

Annual Permit £300 per
annum

Staff Permit £48 per
annum

Resident Permit £30 per
annum

Annual Permit £340 per
annum

Staff Permit £48 per
annum




CAR PARK CURRENT TARIFFS NEW TARIFFS

Bevans Yard, Holywell

30p for up to 1 hours
50p for up to 2 hours
£1.50 for up to 9 hours

50p for up to 1.5 hours
70p for up to 2.5 hours
£1.70 for up to 7 hours

Halkyn Road, Holywell

30p for up to 1 hours
50p for up to 2 hours
£1.50 for up to 9 hours

50p for up to 1.5 hours
70p for up to 2.5 hours
£1.70 for up to 7 hours

Plas yn Dre, Holywell

30p for up to 1 hours
50p for up to 2 hours
£1.50 for up to 9 hours

50p for up to 1.5 hours
70p for up to 2.5 hours
£1.70 for up to 7 hours

High Street, Holywell

30p for up to 1 hours
50p for up to 2 hours
£1.50 for up to 9 hours

50p for up to 1.5 hours
70p for up to 2.5 hours
£1.70 for up to 7 hours

CAR PARK

CURRENT PERMIT

CHARGES

NEW PERMIT
CHARGES

Bevans Yard, Holywell

Resident Permit £25 per
annum

Annual Permit £300 per
annum

Staff Permit £48 per
annum

Resident Permit £30 per
annum

Annual Permit £340 per
annum

Staff Permit £48 per
annum

Halkyn Road, Holywell

Resident Permit £25 per
annum

Annual Permit £48 per
annum

Staff Permit £48 per
annum

Resident Permit £30 per
annum

Annual Permit £48 per
annum

Staff Permit £48 per
annum




Plas yn Dre, Holywell

Resident Permit £25 per
annum

Annual Permit £300 per
annum

Staff Permit £48 per
annum

Resident Permit £30 per
annum

Annual Permit £340 per
annum

Staff Permit £48 per
annum

High Street, Holywell

Resident Permit £25 per
annum

Annual Permit £300 per
annum

Staff Permit £48 per
annum

Resident Permit £30 per
annum

Annual Permit £340 per
annum

Staff Permit £48 per
annum

This Notice will vary the tariffs, operational times and parking permit charges detailed in Schedule 2A to THE FLINTSHIRE
COUNTY COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES — MOLD) (CIVIL ENFORCEMENT) (AMENDMENT NO. 1)
ORDER 2022

' NEW CHARGABLE HOURS

CAR PARK CHARGABLE HOURS

Griffith Square, Mold 8:007117:00 8:00 1 15:00
| Grosvenor Street, Mold | 8:00 T 17:00 | 8:00 T 15:00
King Street, Mold 8:007T 17:00 8:00



Multi Storey, County Hall

Monday T Saturday
(Excluding bank holidays)
8:00 T 17:00

Monday T Sunday
(Including bank holidays)
DAYTIME

8:00 17 17:00

EVENING

17:00 T 22:00

Llwynegrin Hall, County
Hall

Monday T Saturday
(Excluding bank holidays)
8:00 T 17:00

Monday T Sunday
(Including bank holidays)
DAYTIME

8:00 17 17:00

EVENING

17:00 T 22:00

Main Car Park County Hall

Monday T Saturday
8:00 17 17:00

Monday T Sunday
(Including bank holidays)
8:00 T 22:00

Service Road 3, County
Hall

Monday T Saturday
8:00 17 17:00

Monday T Sunday
(Including bank holidays)
8:00 1 22:00

Theatre Clwyd Car Park

Monday T Saturday

Monday T Sunday

8:007117:00 (Including bank holidays)
8:00 1 22:00
CAR PARK CURRENT TARIFFS \ NEW TARIFFS

Griffith Square, Mold

£1.00 for up to 3 hours
£1.50 for up to 9 hours

£1.20 for up to 3.5 hours
£1.70 for up to 7 hours

Grosvenor Street, Mold

£1.00 for up to 3 hours

£1.20 for up to 3.5 hours

King Street, Mold

£1.00 for up to 3 hours

£1.20 for up to 3.5 hours

Love Lane, Mold

£1.00 for up to 9 hours

£1.20 for up to 7 hours

Meadow Place, Mold

£1.00 for up to 3 hours

£1.20 for up to 3.5 hours

New Street, Mold

£1.00 for up to 3 hours
£1.50 for up to 9 hours

£1.20 for up to 3.5 hours
£1.70 for up to 7 hours




Main Entrance Car Park,
County Hall

50p for up to 2 hours
£1.50 for up to 9 hours

DAYTIME
70p for up to 2.5 hours
£1.70 for up to 9 hours
EVENING
£2.00 for up to 5 hours

Multi Storey, County Hall

50p for up to 2 hours
£1.50 for up to 9 hours

DAYTIME
70p for up to 2.5 hours
£1.70 for up to 9 hours
EVENING
£2.00 for up to 5 hours

Llwynegrin Hall, County
Hall

50p for up to 2 hours

DAYTIME
70p for up to 2.5 hours
EVENING
£2.00 for up to 5 hours

CAR PARK

Griffith Square, Mold

CURRENT PERMIT
CHARGES

Resident Permit £25 per
annum

Annual Permit £300 per
annum

NEW PERMIT
CHARGES




New Street, Mold Resident Permit £25 per
annum
Annual Permit £300 per

annum



This Notice will vary the tariffs, operational times and parking permit charges detailed in Schedule 2A to THE FLINTSHIRE
COUNTY COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES — QUEENSFERRY) (ADMENDMENT NO. 1) ORDER 2022

CAR PARK CHARGABLE HOURS \ NEW CHARGABLE HOURS

Pierce Street, Queensferry | 8:00 T 17:00 8:00 1 15:00

Station Road, Queensferry | 8:00 T 17:00 8:00 1 15:00

Pierce Street, Queensferry | 30p for up to 1 hours 50p for up to 1.5 hours
50p for up to 2 hours 70p for up to 2.5 hours
£1.50 for up to 9 hours £1.70 for up to 7 hours

Station Road, Queensferry | 30p for up to 1 hours 50p for up to 1.5 hours
50p for up to 2 hours 70p for up to 2.5 hours
£1.50 for up to 9 hours £1.70 for up to 7 hours

CAR PARK CURRENT PERMIT NEW PERMIT
CHARGES CHARGES

Pierce Street, Queensferry | Resident Permit £25 per Resident Permit £30 per
annum annum
Annual Permit £300 per Annual Permit £340 per
annum annum
Staff Permit £48 per Staff Permit £48 per
annum annum

Station Road, Queensferry | Resident Permit £25 per Resident Permit £30 per

annum annum
Annual Permit £48 per Annual Permit £48 per
annum annum

Staff Permit £48 per Staff Permit £48 per

annum annum




This Notice will vary the tariffs, operational times and parking permit charges detailed in Schedule 2A to THE FLINTSHIRE
COUNTY COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES — SHOTTON) (ADMENDMENT NO. 1) ORDER 2022

Plymouth Street, Shotton 8:007117:00 8:00 1 15:00
Charmleys Lane, Shotton | 8:00 T 17:00 8:00 1 15:00
Ash Grove, Shotton 8:00 T 17:00 8:00 17 15:00
Alexandra Street (P&R), 8:00 71 17:00 24 Hr period
Shotton

Plymouth Street, Shotton

30p for up to 1 hours
50p for up to 2 hours
£1.50 for up to 9 hours

50p for up to 1.5 hours
70p for up to 2.5 hours
£1.70 for up to 7 hours

Charmleys Lane, Shotton

30p for up to 1 hours
50p for up to 2 hours
£1.50 for up to 9 hours

50p for up to 1.5 hours
70p for up to 2.5 hours
£1.70 for up to 7 hours

Ash Grove, Shotton

30p for up to 1 hours
50p for up to 2 hours
£1.50 for up to 9 hours

50p for up to 1.5 hours
70p for up to 2.5 hours
£1.70 for up to 7 hours

Alexandra Street (P&R),
Shotton

£1.50 for up to 9 hours

£1.70 for 24 hour period




CAR PARK

Plymouth Street, Shotton

CURRENT PERMIT
CHARGES

Resident Permit £25 per
annum

Annual Permit £300 per
annum

Staff Permit £48 per
annum

NEW PERMIT
CHARGES

Resident Permit £30 per
annum

Annual Permit £340 per
annum

Staff Permit £48 per
annum

Charmleys Lane, Shotton

Resident Permit £25 per
annum

Annual Permit £300 per
annum

Staff Permit £48 per
annum

Resident Permit £30 per
annum

Annual Permit £340 per
annum

Staff Permit £48 per
annum

Ash Grove, Shotton

Resident Permit £25 per
annum

Annual Permit £48 per
annum

Staff Permit £48 per
annum

Resident Permit £30 per
annum

Annual Permit £48 per
annum

Staff Permit £48 per
annum

Alexandra Street (P&R),
Shotton

Resident Permit £25 per
annum

Annual Permit £300 per
annum

Staff Permit £48 per
annum

Resident Permit £30 per
annum

Annual Permit £340 per
annum

Staff Permit £48 per
annum




This Notice will vary the tariffs, operational times and parking permit charges detailed in Schedule 2A to THE FLINTSHIRE

COUNTY COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES — TY DEWI SANT, EWLOE) (ADMENDMENT NO. 1) ORDER
2022

CAR PARK CURRENT TARIFFS NEW TARIFFS



